02-10-1	1999	
FORM PTO-1595 1-27-99 JAN 27 1559 5	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): DOMINIC STIGLIANO; JOHN FORBES; THOMAS DIBIASO AND ROBERT R. DEWITT Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □Yes ⊠No 3. Nature of conveyance: □Massignment □Merger □Security Agreement □Change of Name □Other Execution Date: January 20, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): ○ ○ ○ ○ ○	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: OPEX CORPORATION Internal Address: Street Address: 305 Commerce Drive City: Moorestown State/Country: NJ ZIP: 08057 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execut A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/092,278	ion date of the application is:	
Additional Application/Patent Numbers attached? □Yes ଔNo		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: STEPHEN H. ELAND Address: DANN, DORFMAN, HERRELL AND SKILLMAN, P.C. 1601 Market Street, Suite 720 Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2307	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
Telephone: (215) 563-4100 Facsimile: (215) 563-4044	MAuthorized to be charged to deposit account No. 04-1406 8. In the event the check enclosed is improper, or the fee calculation is in error, the Commissioner is authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to the account of the undersigned. Deposit Account Number: 04-1406	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. STEPHEN H. ELAND Name of Agent Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:2		
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231		
/02/1999 TLUU11 00000132 041406 09092278		

PATENT REEL: 9745 FRAME: 0385

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DOMINIC STIGLIANO, JOHN FORBES, THOMAS DIBIASO and ROBERT R.

DEWITT, and each one of them, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention entitled: "APPARATUS FOR OPENING ENVELOPES" described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, said invention disclosed in United State Application No. 09/092,278, filed June 5, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Opex Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New Jersey, and engaged in business at 305 Commerce Drive, Moorestown, NJ 08057, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, agree that, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, his or her entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, it successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed on the day and month indicated below.

Date

| 20/99 | Dominic Stigliano | Dominic St

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

: **SS**.

COUNTY OF Builington

> Notary Public PATENT 5//3/02 REEL: 9745 FRAME: 0386



RECORDED: 01/27/1999

FOURTH JOINT INVENTOR

Full Name Thomas DiBiaso	Full Name Robert R2 DeWitt
First Middle Last	First Middle Last
Signature Thomas & Dury	Signature / //////////////////////////////////
Date 1/20/19	Date 1/20/99
Residence Mount Laurel New Jersey City State or Country	Residence Marlton New Jersey City State or Country
Citizenship United States of America	Citizenship United States of America
Post Office Address:	Post Office Address:
5308B Kippen Place	12 Orchard Lane
Williamstown, NJ 08095	Marlton, NJ 08053
City State or Country Zip Code	City State or Country Zip Code

PATENT REEL: 9745 FRAME: 0387